

Civil Action File No: 1:17-CV-02989-AT

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

---

DONNA CURLING, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BRIAN KEMP, et al.,  
*Defendants.*

---

**RESPONSE OF DEFENDANTS SECRETARY OF STATE KEMP  
AND STATE ELECTION BOARD MEMBERS TO  
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**JOHN F. SALTER**  
Georgia Bar No. 623325  
**ROY E. BARNES**  
Georgia Bar No. 039000

**BARNES LAW GROUP, LLC**  
31 Atlanta Street  
Marietta, GA 30060  
(770) 227-6375  
(770) 227-6373 (fax)  
[john@barneslawgroup.com](mailto:john@barneslawgroup.com)  
[roy@barneslawgroup.com](mailto:roy@barneslawgroup.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants Brian P. Kemp, David J. Worley, Rebecca N. Sullivan, Ralph F. "Rusty" Simpson, Seth Harp, & The State Election Board*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iii

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**FACTS**.....2

I. **GEORGIA IS ALREADY ENGAGED IN PREPARATIONS FOR THE NOV. 2018 ELECTION**.....2

II. **PLAINTIFFS’ “EVIDENCE” OF DRE UNRELIABILITY**.....3

III. **THE SECRETARY OF STATE’S ROLE**.....5

IV. **SEB’S RULEMAKING PROCESS**.....5

V. **PLAINTIFFS’ “PLANS” FOR IMPLEMENTATION BY FEDERAL DECREE**.....6

VI. **STATEWIDE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE REQUESTED INJUNCTIONS IN A LIMITED TIMEFRAME WOULD COMPROMISE GEORGIA’S 2018 ELECTION**.....10

**ARGUMENT**.....13

I. **STANDARD OF REVIEW**.....13

II. **PLAINTIFFS’ INEXCUSABLE DELAY HAS PREJUDICED THE STATE**.....14

III. **THE INJUNCTIONS ARE NOT CAPABLE OF ENFORCEMENT**.....17

**A. Plaintiffs’ Injunctions Are Too Vague to be Enforceable**.....17

**B. Plaintiffs’ Incomplete Injunctions Omit Necessary Parties**.....18

IV. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS TO OBTAIN A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	19
<b>A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Substantial Likelihood of Success.....</b>	<b>21</b>
1. <i>Plaintiffs Fail to Show Substantial Likelihood of Successfully Establishing Jurisdiction.....</i>	<i>21</i>
2. <i>Plaintiffs Fail to Show Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of their Claims.....</i>	<i>22</i>
<b>B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Substantial Likelihood of Irreparable Harm.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>C. The Balance of Equities Does Not Weigh in Favor of Plaintiffs.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>D. Preliminary Injunction Not in the Public Interest.....</b>	<b>28</b>
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

*Andrade v. NAACP of Austin*,  
345 S.E.2d 1 (Tex. Sup. 2011)..... - 20 -

*Barthelmes v. Morris*,  
342 F.Supp. 153 (D.Md. 1972)..... - 16 -

*Benisek v. Lamone*,  
138 S.Ct. 1942 (June 18, 2018)..... - 16 -

*Burton v. City of Belle Glade*,  
178 F.3d 1175 (1999)..... - 18 -

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... - 24 -, - 27 -

*Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway*,  
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)..... - 13 -

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398, 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)..... - 25 -

*Costello v. United States*,  
365 U.S. 265 (1961)..... - 14 -

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... - 28 -

*De La Fuente v. Merrill*,  
214 F.Supp.3d 1241 (M.D. Ala. 2016) ..... - 15 -

*Farnum v. Burns*,  
548 F.Supp. 769 (D.R.I. 1982) ..... - 16 -

*Favorito v. Handel*,  
285 Ga. 795 (2009) ..... passim

*Fishman v. Schaffer*,  
429 U.S. 1325 (1976) ..... - 16 -

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... - 21 -, - 22 -

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. State*,  
161 F.Supp.3d 1104 (N.D. Ala. 2016)..... - 25 -

*Hughey v. JMS Development Corp.*,  
78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)..... - 17 -

*League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... - 26 -

*Martinez v. Mathews*,  
544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)..... - 14 -

*Maryland v. King*,  
 567 U.S. 1301, 133 S.Ct. 1 (2012).....- 26 -

*McDonald's Corp. v. Robertson*,  
 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)..... - 13 -, - 19 -

*Miller v. Bd. of Com'rs of Miller County*,  
 45 F.Supp.2d 1369 (M.D.Ga. 1998) .....- 14 -

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....- 26 -

*Obama v. Klayman*,  
 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... - 21 -, - 22 -

*Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....- 19 -

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....- 16 -, - 24 -, - 29 -

*Schade v. Maryland Board of Elections*,  
 930 A.2d 304 (Md. App. 2007) .....- 23 -, - 27 -, - 28 -

*Schmidt v. Lessard*,  
 414 U.S. 473 (1974) .....- 17 -

*Siegel v. LePore*,  
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....- 23 -

*Stein v. Cortes*,  
223 F.Supp.3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016) ..... - 4 -, - 7 -, - 25 -

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... - 26 -

*Thaxton v. Vaughan*,  
321 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1963) ..... - 19 -

*United States v. Alabama*,  
443 Fed.Appx. 411 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... - 21 -

*United States v. Barfield*,  
396 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... - 14 -

*United States v. Jefferson Cnty.*,  
720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... - 13 -

*Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) ..... - 13 -

*Walker v. City of Calhoun*,  
682 Fed.Appx. 721 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... - 18 -

*Weber v. Shelley*,  
347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... - 1 -, - 23 -, - 27 -

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964) ..... - 24 -

*Wexler v. Anderson*,  
 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)..... - 1 -

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... - 20 -, - 21 -

**STATUTES**

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. 3, § 9, ¶ 3..... - 12 -

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. 5, § 2, ¶ 7..... - 12 -

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50(15) ..... - 5 -

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380(b) ..... - 24 -

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-383..... - 18 -

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-383(b) ..... - 18 -

O.C.G.A. § 46-6-5..... - 18 -

O.C.G.A. § 50-5A-8 ..... - 12 -

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)(1) ..... - 17 -

Rule 65 ..... - 17 -



**COME NOW** the State Election Board members and Secretary of State (the “State Defendants”) and respond to Plaintiffs’ Motions for Preliminary Injunction (Docs. 258 and 260) as ordered by the Court (Doc. 259).
